
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors :  M Hankey (Chair); S Carter; D Cassidy; A 
Cummings; J Daly; L Fitzwalter; P Heneghan; M James; 
S Nuttall; D O’Hanlon and T Tariq; vacancy  

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 October 2013 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: A pre-meeting will be held at 6.30pm in the Irwell 
Room 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 September 2013 are attached for 
approval.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for Members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

5  RECYCLING REVIEW - UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
Following last years scrutiny review, an Action Plan is attached providing 
an update on recommendations  
 

6  CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2013-2014  
(Pages 15 - 40) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council is attached.  
 

7  CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  APRIL 
2012 - MARCH 2013  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 
Report from Jane Whittam, Assistant Team Manager, is attached.  
 

8  WELFARE REFORM  (Pages 53 - 130) 
 
Claire Jenkins will give a presentation at the meeting.  
 

9  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 201

  
 
 
  
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 4 September 2013 
 

Present:   Councillor M Hankey(in the Chair); 
Councillors  M Bailey;  D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings; 
J Daly; L Fitzwalter; M James; P Heneghan; S Nuttall; D 
O’Hanlon and T Tariq  

      
Public in attendance:  1 member of the public was present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Campbell– Cabinet  Member for Children and 

Families. 
 
 Councillor J Smith – Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs. 
  
 
Apologies for absence:  
 
 

 
 
OSC.303 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Heneghan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 
OSC.306 below, Ofsted Inspection (SLAC) Action Plan, as the newly appointed 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Families and took no part in discussions 
on this item. 
 
Councillor Fitzwalter declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.307 below, 
Publication Core Strategy, as a member of the Fletcher Bank Action Group. 
 
Councillor O’Hanlon declared a personal interest in the Financial Reports before 
the Committee as a garage tenant of Six Town Housing. 

 
OSC.304 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no questions asked by members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

OSC.305 MINUTES  
 
 It was agreed: 
 

1. That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 11 June 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2. That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 14 August 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 202

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013 
 
OSC.306 OFSTED INSPECTION (SLAC) ACTION PLAN 
 

Further to Minute OSC.110 of the meeting of this Committee, held on 11 June 
2013, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families submitted a report setting 
out an updated draft  Action Plan in respect of Children’s Safeguarding and Social 
Care.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families reported that the new Ofsted 
Inspection Framework for Children’s Safeguarding and Social Care was due for 
publication in September 2013 and due for implementation in November 2013. It 
was explained that the draft Action Plan had focussed on the proposed key 
judgement with regard to the experiences and progress of children who need 
help and protection. A final version of the Action Plan will developed and 
presented following the publication of the Ofsted Inspection Framework.  
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 
 

• In response to questions around the inspection process, the Executive 
Director of Children’s Services referred to the recent experiences of 
neighbouring authorities and highlighted the more stringent process which 
had resulted in a number of Council’s being deemed inadequate. It was 
explained that liaison was taking place with neighbouring authorities who 
had recently been inspected. With regard to the issue of possible changes 
to the framework, the Executive Director stated that he did not expect the 
notion of what is good practice to change fundamentally. 

 
• Councillor Tariq sought assurances as the level of confidence within the 

Department in relation to a future inspection. The Cabinet Member and 
Officers explained that a clear idea of the inspection framework would 
obviously help preparations and reported that there were clear signs of 
improving performance data since June. 

 
•  In response to questions from Councillor O’Hanlon concerning quantitative 

and qualitative data, the Assistant Director Social Care and Safeguarding 
explained that 
[...]
re proposal would still have to 
be considered against other planning policies. 

 
• In response to a question concerning Gin Hall from Councillor Daly, the 

Head of Planning Policy and Projects confirmed that the Council would not 
assist any potential developer by removing the tip site.  

 
 It was agreed: 
 

1. That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects be thanked for his presentation. 
 

2. That formal representations on the Publication Core Strategy be submitted in 
writing or by email to the Planning Policy and Projects Section no later than 
13 September 2013.  

 
OSC.308 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
 

A report was submitted by the Leader of the Council outlining the progress during   
quarter four 2012–2013 for the corporate performance indicators and projects 
within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. The information is extracted from the 
Performance Information Management System (PIMS) and provided by the 
responsible services. 
 
The Assistant Director of Business Re-Design & Development referred to the 
importance of having valid and relevant measures to monitor Council progress 
and that the list of indicators would continue to be kept under review.  
 
In response to the under achievement of the indicator relating to the percentage 
of children and young people in care achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs it was reported that 
the figure is based on a small cohort where the results of a few individuals can 
have a major impact on the indicator. Councillor Carter enquired whether there 
was any indication that the percentage could have been affected by changes 
nationally to the way the exams are graded. 
 
With regard to the issue of recycling food waste from schools an undertaking was 
given to update the Committee on the progress of measures to increase recycling 
in schools.  Councillor Fitzwalter highlighted the difficulty faced by schools being 
able to afford to carry out the initiative.  
 
During discussion of this item, Sarah Marshall, Performance Officer, undertook to 
provide a response to the Committee to questions and issues raised in relation to 
the following: 
 

• Further detail on the “Working Age People on Out of Work Benefits” 
indicator 

• The impact of Day Opportunities Strategy on Wards 
• Online usage figures in respect of Libraries 
• Request for progress on recycling in schools and whether a specific 

performance measure could be incorporated 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 205

                                                        Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013 
 

 
 It was agreed: 
 
That Officers be thanked for the good performance highlighted in the report and  
a further update be submitted at the end of Quarter 1, 2013/14.  

 
OSC.309  REVENUE AND HRA OUTTURN 2012/13 
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report providing Members with details of:  
 
• the revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year, 2012/2013, 

detailing specific carry-forward requests and the proposed application of the 
carry-forward rules; 

• major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn; 
• the level of school balances; 
• transfers to / from reserves; 
• HRA outturn for the year; 
• The minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments 

 
 The figures in the report are consistent with the figures included within the 

Statement of Accounts which were both approved by the Responsible Finance 
Officer and presented to Audit Committee on 25 June 2013. 

 
 In response to a question about the issue of school balances, the Cabinet 

Member explained that a balance control review was held annually where schools 
were required to justify any balances deemed to be excessive. 

 
 During discussion of this item, Members highlighted the 2.8% increase in rent 

arrears during the last financial year. The Cabinet Member stated that changes to 
welfare had compounded the issue and referred to the pro-act
[...]
ing the report the Chair, Councillor Hankey, congratulated the officers 
involved in the report for their work.   

 
 It was agreed: 
 

That in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
report be noted. 

 
OSC.312 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING – APRIL TO JUNE 2013 
 
 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 

submitted a report which provided information on the Council’s financial position 
for the period up to June 2013 and projected the likely outturn at the end of 
2013/2014. 

 
 The report included details of Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 

Prudential Code. 
  

Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 
 

• In response to a question concerning the fact that the £400k saving had 
not yet been achieved in respect of waste management, it was reported 
that a report would be submitted to the next Cabinet meeting. 

 
• With regard to the current projected overspend, it was explained that 

historically the Quarter 1 figure had often resolved itself before the end of 
the year following remedial action. Councillor Smith explained that through 
the Start Chamber process, Cabinet Members and Senior Officers were 
constantly monitoring the budget position and taking swift action where 
necessary. 

 
• In response to concerns about the delay in savings from the Department of 

Communities and Neighbourhoods, the Cabinet Member stressed that  
 

Document Pack Page 6



 207

      Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 September 2013 
 
 

• these were delays due to consultations around staff restructures and 
expressed confidence that the savings would be realised. 

 
 It was agreed: 
 
 1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2013 be noted.  
 
 2. That the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances be noted. 
 
OSC.313 REQUEST FOR OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP 
 

Councillor Cummings requested that the Committee give consideration to setting 
up an Overview Project Group to look at the issue of School Admissions in the 
Borough. 

 
 It was agreed: 
 

1. That an Overview Project Group be set up to look at the issue of School 
Admissions, with full membership sought from the Political Group Leaders.                                                      

 
2. That the Group referred to in (1) above  be Chaired by Councillor Fitzwalter. 

  
(Note: This item which did not appear on the agenda for the meeting was 
allowed by the Chair to be considered as a matter of urgency to enable the Group 
to commence its work at the earliest opportunity.) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR M HANKEY  
 Chair 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.30pm) 
 

Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



O & S Recycling Report 

 1

RECYCLING REVIEW ACTION PLAN 2013 

 

Recommendation Reason Steps involved When Lead Progress 

Rec 1  

 

That this Group recognises 

and congratulates the hard 

work that has been 

undertaken by the Council 

Employees across the 

authority and the residents 

of the Borough to reduce 

the amount of residual 

waste being sent to landfill 

and to increase the amount 

of waste being recycled. 

 

 

The Group believes that 

both residents and 

Council Employees have 

worked extremely hard 

to get to the levels of 

recycling that have 

currently been achieved 

but also feels that for 

this to improve the hard 

work should be 

congratulated and 

promoted. 

 

 

Promote the 

achievements already 

made in every way 

possible; via local; 

press, Council website, 

Township Forums, use 

of banners etc  

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

Neil Long 

 

 

Recycling needs to be promoted at 

every opportunity to ensure that it 

becomes a way of life. 

 

Ongoing - continuous 

 

All Township Forums attended to 

promote recycling and to thank 

residents for progress already made 

 

A new promotional campaign was 

launched in September 2012 borough 

wide.  Campaign being relaunched in 

coming weeks. 

 

Communications campaign ongoing 

and website promoted 

 

 

Rec 2 

 

That Ward Councillors are 

encouraged to become 

‘Recycling Champions’ in 

their areas by promoting 

recycling wherever possible 

and work with the Waste 

Management Section to 

identify solutions for specific 

areas.” 

 

 

This will help Members 

to promote recycling to 

residents who may not 

be aware of it and to 

highlight any areas of 

concern. It will also 

promote neighbourhood 

working. 

   

 

 

Provide Members with 

as much knowledge of 

recycling as possible to 

enable them to pass this 

advice on.  This 

particularly applies to 

initiatives in their Ward. 

 

 

ongoing 

 

 

Glenn 

Stuart 

 

 

Neil Long 

 

 

Packs should be provided for newly 

elected Members to promote 

recycling. Visits to Greater 

Manchester’s (GMWDA’s) household 

waste treatment facilities should be 

available for any Councillor that wants 

to attend. 

 

Available to all Councillors 

A
genda Item

 5
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 9



O & S Recycling Report 

 2

Recommendation Reason Steps involved When Lead Progress 

 That Members are 

encouraged to contact 

waste management with 

issues that they have in 

relation to specific 

recycling schemes or 

recycling issues of 

residents.  However, 

questions/ complaints 

specific to collections 

should always be 

directed through the 

CCC.  

 

ongoing Ensure that Councillors have the 

correct contact information for their 

wards.  n/a. there is no specific Ward 

information.  

 

Already offer pre Council training 

sessions and attendance at Member 

Development Sessions.  

 

All Councillors are school governors 

and governors receive information 

and training on recycling.    

Rec 3 

 

That, to assist with ongoing 

work in relation to 

contaminated bins, all new 

bins are numbered by the 

Council before being 

delivered to properties and 

households where the bins 

are not numbered are 

encouraged to do so. 

 

 

Will give residents’ 

‘ownership’ and ensure 

that waste operatives 

can correctly record 

where recycling is not 

being undertaken. 

 

 

All new bins should be 

pre-numbered before 

leaving the depot. 

 

 

ongoing 

 

 

Glenn 

Stuart 

 

 

This is already being carried out and 

will continue. 

 

All new bin deliveries are labelled by 

white number stickers and black 

marker.  

Rec 4  

 

That the use of enforcement 

in relation to contaminated 

bins be considered – this 

would only be as a last 

resort and for repeat 

offenders. 

 

 

This would act as both a 

deterrent and a warning 

to those that are 

continuing to 

contaminate their bins.  

 

 

 

Identify steps needed to 

be taken and any issues 

that may be 

encountered.  

 

What staffing would be 

required? 

 

 

Sept 2013 

 

 

Neil Long 

 

 

Lorraine 

Chamberli

n 

 

 

This is currently undertaken by other 

Councils, ask them for information on 

any issues and obstacles they 

encountered. 

 

A report entitled ‘Business Case for an 

Enhanced Recycling Service that Aims 

to Achieve a Household Waste 

Recycling Rate of 50% and Beyond’ 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



O & S Recycling Report 

 3

Recommendation Reason Steps involved When Lead Progress 

was approved at Cabinet on 18 

September.   

 

The report included reference to a 

new ‘Waste Regulatory and 

Enforcement Policy’ and the 

establishment of a Waste 

Enforcement Team.  The team should 

be in place this calendar year.   

Rec 5 

 

That all waste operatives 

are regularly reminded to 

use the software correctly 

as this may assist to reduce 

the number of complaints 

received and the number of 

missed collections. 

 

 

This will ensure that the 

correct information is 

being recorded and is 

reliable. Will help to 

record where issues are 

occurring regularly and 

enable action to be 

taken.  

 

 

 

Provide written 

reminders in memo’s 

and verbal reminders as 

and when required to all 

operatives. 

 

 

July 2013 

 

 

Glenn 

Stuart 

 

 

Significant investment was made into 

the in-cab technology and as such, 

the information gathered using 

technology should be as accurate as it 

can be. 

 

Continuous  

 

Waste operatives attend ongoing 

training and the software used is 

further developed as technology 

becomes available 

Rec 6 

 

That Members should 

receive regular reports 

setting out targets versus 

actuals and highlighting 

where improvements need 

to be made and how this 

can be done. 

. 

 

This will highlight areas 

where targets are not 

being reached and allow 

Councillors to target 

specific areas that may 

fall within their wards. 

 

 

Liaise with Members on 

what information they 

would like to receive. 

 

Use information 

gathered from the 

systems in place to 

monitor targets. 

 

 

 

 

ongoing 

 

 

 

Neil Long 

 

Glenn 

Stuart 

 

 

Look at what is required and the 

possibility of merging 

recommendations 6, 7 and 8 

 

Investigate what information is 

available and how this can be 

provided to Councillors.  

 

Can this be done ward by ward? It 

cannot be done by Ward.  The service 

does not operate along Ward 

boundaries. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



O & S Recycling Report 

 4

Recommendation Reason Steps involved When Lead Progress 

 

Can this be done electronically – 

identify how regularly this would be 

required. 

 

Performance information is available 

to Members periodically and this will 

be ongoing. 

 

 

Rec 7 

 

That the possibility of 

carrying out specific 

exception reporting or 

analytical research is 

considered to look at trends 

and highlight where 

improvements can be 

made. 

 

 

 

 

Should identify ward 

specific issues which 

can then be targeted. 

 

 

Identify how the 

software can be utilised 

to provide this type of 

information. 

 

 

ongoing 

 

 

Neil Long 

 

Glenn 

Stuart 

 

 

 

 

See Rec 6 

 

Regular reports through portfolio 

holder to Star Chamber. 

 

Collection routes not ward specific but 

certain areas are recognised and if 

issues arise are targeted.  

Rec 8 

 

That complaints relating to 

missed bin collections are 

monitored by area to 

highlight any patterns. 

 

 

This would highlight 

trends and may identify 

where education was 

required to be carried 

out. 

 

The information could 

be included on with the 

updates to Members. 

 

 

Customer contact centre 

information – meet with 

relevant officers to 

discuss how the 

information can be 

extracted. 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

Neil Long 

 

Glenn 

Stuart 

 

 

See Rec 6 

 

The developments with the in-cab 

technology show where bins are not 

put out for collection. This technology 

also allows for operatives to report 

problems to the contact centre if 

access to a street or estate was not 

possible. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



O & S Recycling Report 

 5

Recommendation Reason Steps involved When Lead Progress 

Rec 9 

 

That something similar to 

the interactive games that 

were used on the visit to 

the recycling centre should 

be developed locally to be 

rolled out to schools across 

the borough. This would 

help to educate the young 

people within the borough 

who would then pass this on 

to the rest of their families. 

 

 

 

The interactive games 

that were used at the 

recycling centre were 

fun to play but also very 

informative. This would 

be a good way of 

educating children who 

could then educate their 

parents and other 

relatives. 

 

 

Research if there is 

anything produced by 

GMWDA that could be 

used. 

 

GMWDA has interactive 

games on its website – 

ask schools to look at 

these. 

 

Consider holding a 

Recycling week at 

schools across the 

borough where the 

pupils come up with 

their own interactive 

games based on the 

GMWDA  - best game is 

rolled out across all 

schools in the borough. 

 

 

From Sept 

2013 

 

 

Talat Afzal 

 

 

This would promote recycling and get 

all schools involved. 

 

Invite Councillors to help out with this 

in the schools that they are 

Governors. 

 

On line games have been developed 

by Viridor and are available on the 

R4GM website. All schools have 

access to this resource. Schools have 

been signposted to the website as 

have recycling champions. 

Recycling education in schools 

ongoing as the recycling initiative is 

rolled out to all schools. All schools to 

be recycling by end November 2013. 

 

The Cabinet report referred to above 

includes reference to the 

establishment of an Officer to work in 

schools on an ongoing basis 

promoting recycling.  

Rec 10 

 

That all Councillors are 

encouraged to attend a visit 

to the Customer Contact 

Centre. 

 

 

This highlights the 

issues that the contact 

centre are dealing with 

and shows the 

Councillors how issues 

are progressed. 

 

 

Invite Councillors to 

attend scheduled visits 

when they can be given 

a tour of the centre and 

receive an introduction 

before sitting in and 

listening to telephone 

calls as they are 

received. 

 

 

ongoing 

 

 

Michelle 

Bracegirdl

e 

 

 

All councillors have been invited to 

attend the centre and this is being 

carried out on a rolling basis. 

 

The Councillors attend a presentation 

and are then able to sit with a call 

centre operative listening in to calls 

being received.  

 

Lists of Councillors who have attended 

are available. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



O & S Recycling Report 

 6

Recommendation Reason Steps involved When Lead Progress 

Rec 11 

 

That all funding 

opportunities in relation to 

the promotion of recycling 

are researched and applie
[...]

loss of capacity following staff 

leaving the Council (420+ 

since 2010) 

 

Mike Kelly 4 2 

 

8 

red 

   

Workforce Development Plan 

now in place and individual 

service workforce plans being 

developed to ensure continuity / 

succession planning. 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 40



 

 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

APRIL 2012 – MARCH 2013 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Jane Whittam 
Assistant Team Manager - Information 

20 June 2013 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 41



 

 2 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
This report has been produced in line with the statutory requirement to update 

Members and provide current information in respect of complaints related to 

Children’s Social Care Services.  This report looks at the period 1 April 2012 to 31 

March 2013, and will allow Members to see the extent and complexity of Children’s 

Social Care Service’s span of activity and to receive information relating to the quality 

of the services delivered.  
  

Members are asked to note the content of the report and advise officers of future 

requirements in respect of the reporting of complaints relating to Children’s Social 

Care Services. 

  
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In line with guidance from the Department for Education, Local Authorities are 

required to publish an Annual Complaints Report covering the council year.  

This report is to provide current information  in respect of complaints related 

to Children’s Social Care Services for the year 2012 / 2013. 

  
1.2 As part of our refined approach to monitoring performance, the status of 

complaints is also reported weekly to the Children’s Senior Management Team 

and monthly to the Children’s Services Social Care Performance Group Meeting 
  
2.0 WHAT IS A COMPLAINT 
2.1 A complaint may be generally defined as ‘an expression of dissatisfaction or 

disquiet’ in relation to an individual child or 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
277 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 8 October 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, L Fitzwalter, 
P Heneghan, S Nuttall and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
Councillor Southworth – Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 1member of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor S Carter, Councillor M James and Councillor 
D O'Hanlon 
 

 

OSC.416  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Heneghan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 
OSC.421 below, Children’s Services Annual Complaints Report as the Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families and took no part in discussions on this 
item. 
 
 

OSC.417  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no questions asked by members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

OSC.418  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 4 September 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

OSC.419  RECYCLING REVIEW - UPDATE  
 

Further to Minute OSC.893(2) of the meeting of this Committee held on 26 March 
2013, Councillor Southworth, Deputy Cabinet Member for the Environment,  
attended the meeting to provide an update on progress in respect of the following 
recommendations: 

 

i. That this Group recognises and congratulates the hard work that has 
been undertaken by the Council Employees across the authority and 
the residents of the Borough to reduce the amount of residual waste 
being sent to landfill and to increase the amount of waste being 
recycled.   
 

ii. That Ward Councillors are encouraged to become ‘Recycling 
Champions’ in their areas by promoting recycling wherever possible 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 October 2013  
 
 

 
278 

and work with the Waste Management Section to identify solutions 
for specific areas. 
 

iii. That, to assist with ongoing work in relation to contaminated bins, all 
new bins are numbered by the Council before being delivered to 
properties and households where the bins are not numbered are 
encouraged to do so. 
 

iv. That the use of enforcement in relation to contaminated bins be 
considered – this would only be as a last resort and for repeat 
offenders. 
 

v. That all waste operatives are regularly reminded to use the software 
correctly as this may assist to reduce the number of complaints 
received and the number of missed collections. 
 

vi. That  Members should receive regular reports setting out targets 
versus actuals and highlighting where improvements need to be 
made and how this can be done. 
 

vii. That the possibility of carrying out specific exception reporting or 
analytical research is considered to look at trends and highlight where 
improvements can be made. 
 

viii. That complaints relating to missed bin collections are monitored by 
area to highlight any patterns. 
 

ix. That something similar to the interactive games that were used on 
the visit to the recycling centre should be developed locally to be 
rolled out to schools across the borough. This would help to educate 
the young people within the borough who would then pass this on to 
the rest of their families. 
 

x.  That all Councillors are encouraged to attend a visit to the Customer 
Contact Centre. 
 

xi.  That all funding opportunities in relation to the promotion of 
recycling are researched and applied for. 

 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 

 
• Members of the Committee referred to the plans to enhance the 

Educational and Regulatory Team through the appointment of 8 
new posts. The role of the new staff was explained and it was 
reported that the 2 year pilot scheme had been approved as an 
invest to save opportunity, with posts ultimately funded through 
savings achieved from diverting waste from landfill. 
 

• With regard to the issue of enforcement, the Head of Waste 
Management stressed that the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices 
would be a last resort and efforts would continue to educate and 
engage with residents in order to encourage increased levels of 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 October 2013
 
 

 
279 

recycling. Councillor Cummings requested that future updates 
include examples of enforcement actions by other Authorities, 
with an analysis of whether they had been successful. 

 
• Councillor Fitzwalter highlighted the importance of maximizing 

recycling from schools and other commercial waste streams.  
 

• Councillor Nuttall referred to the difficulties of recycling certain 
products due to the packaging and highlighted that 
manufacturers should be encouraged to package products in 
materials that are readily recyclable.  
  

It was agreed: 
 
1. That this Committee acknowledges the good progress made implementing the 
recommendations from the Recycling Overview Project Group.  
 
2. That a further update report be submitted before the end of the Municipal Year. 
 
 

OSC.420  CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2013-2014  
 

The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made on the 
Corporate Plan during quarter one (2013-2014) for the corporate performance 
indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. 
 
During discussion of this item an undertaking was given to provide Members with 
a detailed definition in respect of the indicator relating to the supply of housing 
sites.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Officers be thanked for the good performance highlighted in the report and  a 
further update be submitted at the end of Quarter 2, 2013/14.                     
 

OSC.421  CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  APRIL 2012 - 
MARCH 2013  

 
Jane Whittam, Complaints Co-ordinator, submitted a report setting out 
information in respect of complaints related to Children’s Services covering the 
period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

OSC.422  WELFARE REFORM  
 

Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support & Collections, submitted a report 
providing a summary of the impact of recent Welfare Reforms on the residents of 
Bury along with details of the actions being taken by the Council and its partners 
in relation to the reforms. A number of associated policies were appended to the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 October 2013  
 
 

 
280 

report, namely, the Corporate Debt Policy; Discretionary Housing Payments 
Scheme; and the Poverty Strategy. 
 
The report set out details of the main changes along with the actions taken in 
respect of the following specific areas of welfare reform: 

 
• Under Occupancy Charge/Bedroom Tax 
• Council tax Support 
• Social fund 
• Benefit Cap   

  
Further to the report, a number of case studies were submitted which highlighted 
the Corporate approach being undertaken to manage debt and support customers. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• In response to a question about the effect of a more aggressive 

sanctions regime with regard to benefits, it was explained that 
approximately 50% of customers accessing the Bury Support 
Fund was due to an element of sanction being imposed.  

 
• With regard to the initial estimate in respect of the number of 

families affected by the benefit cap, it was reported that the 
number had reduced from 90 families to 34. The reason for this 
reduction was due to the fact that the original estimate did not 
take account of families with disabled children. 

 
• During discussion of this item, Claire Jenkins highlighted the 

work of the Welfare Reform Board; the wider partnership 
approach being undertaken to support customers; and the 
importance of early engagement. 

 
• Members of the Committee recognised the intensive support 

being offered to customers but highlighted the resource 
implications of providing this level of support. Officers 
acknowledged the importance of ensuring that financial 
outcomes were tracked to allow the effects of the interventions 
to be monitored.     

 
• During discussion of this item Members of the Committee 

commented on the excellent work undertaken by Officers to 
support customers affected by the welfare reforms. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That a further report, including an update on the Case Studies, be submitted to   
the March meeting of this Committee.  

 
 
 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 October 2013
 
 

 
281 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M HANKEY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm) 
 
 


